

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

WAL-MART STORES, INC., WAL-MART §
STORES TEXAS, LLC, SAM’S EAST, §
INC., and QUALITY LICENSING CORP., §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE §
COMMISSION; JOSÉ CUEVAS, JR., in §
his official capacity as Presiding Officer of §
the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission; §
STEVEN M. WEINBERG, in his official §
Capacity as Commissioner of the Texas §
Alcoholic Beverage Commission; IDA §
CLEMENT STEEN, in her official §
Capacity as Commissioner of the Texas §
Alcoholic Beverage Commission, §

Defendants. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:15-cv-00134-RP
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW. 9

A. The State Has A Legitimate Interest In Restricting Access to Liquor..... 10

**B. Texas May Lawfully Restrict Access to Liquor By Limiting the Number and Type of
Businesses That Can Hold a Package Store Permit..... 11**

II. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 13

**A. The Twenty-First Amendment Vests Texas with Considerable Power to Regulate the
Sale of Liquor. 14**

**B. The Ownership Provisions Are Lawful Under Well-Established Dormant Commerce
Clause Principles..... 16**

III. WAL-MART’S PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW. 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	18
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 21
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898).....	21
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	10
<i>Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout</i> , 589 F. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117, 126 (1978).....	17,20
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	10, 13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Gallegos-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Grand Union Co. v. Sills</i> , 204 A.2d 853 (N.J. 1964).....	11, 12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Granite State Grocers Ass’n v. State Liquor Comm’n</i> , 289 A.2d 399 (N.H. 1972).....	12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	10
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7

<i>Int'l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16, 19
<i>Johnson v. Martignetti</i> , 375 N.E.2d 290 (Mass. 1978)	11, 12
<i>Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Lee v. Whispering Oaks Home Owners' Ass'n</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 740 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....	13
<i>Mahone v. Addicks Util. Dist. of Harris Cnty.</i> , 836 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Martin K. Eby Constr. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit</i> , 369 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Marusic Liquors, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 55 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Maxwell's Pic-Pac, Inc. v. Dehner</i> , 739 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 12
<i>McCurry v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Div.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (E.D. Ark. 2014)	12, 21
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth. v. Bellanca</i> , 452 U.S. 714 (1981).....	9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	8
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	9, 11
<i>Parks v. Allen</i> , 426 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1970).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	16, 21
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Spudich v. Smarr</i> , 931 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1991).....	9, 12

Turner v. AmericaHomeKey Inc.,
 514 F. App'x 513 (5th Cir. 2013) 8
Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 9
Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

STATUTES

TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 1.01 3
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 1.03 3, 11
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 1.04(5)..... 3
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 5.31 3
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 22.01 3
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 22.04 passim
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 22.05 passim
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 22.06 passim
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 22.13(a) 5
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 22.14(a) 4
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 22.16 passim
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 23.01(a) 3
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 23.03 3
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 51.06 6
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 105.01 5
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 105.04 5
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 105.05 5
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 106.01 5
 TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 109.53 5

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2 2
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of 1935 Regulating Manufacture, Sale and Transportation of Alcoholic Liquors,
 H.B. 77, 44th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 467 4, 5, 6

Act of 1937 Revising Texas Liquor Control Law,
H.B. 5, 45th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 448..... 5, 6

Act of 1949 Amending Texas Liquor Control Act,
H.B. 84, 51st Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 543 6

Act of 1951 Amending Texas Liquor Control Act,
H.B. 202, 52d Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 66..... 6

H.B. 1225, 84th Leg. (2015)..... 7

H.B. 1870, 84th Leg. (2015)..... 7

H.B. 1933, 81st Leg. (2009) 7

H.B. 2451, 74th Leg. (1995)..... 7

H.B. 2998, 75th Leg. (1997)..... 7

H.B. 668, 83d Leg. (2013)..... 7

Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, Toward Liquor Control
(Center for Alcohol Policy 2011) (1933) 11

S.B. 1066, 74th Leg. (1995)..... 7

S.B. 1216, 81st Leg. (2009)..... 7

S.B. 526, 84th Leg. (2015)..... 7

S.B. 598, 83d Leg. (2013)..... 7

S.B. 609, 84th Leg. (2015)..... 7
